
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4340

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2020


POWER PROJECTS


4340.  SHRI VASANTHAKUMAR H.:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry has unveiled the list of ongoing/upcoming power projects across the country for thermal/nuclear/solar/hydro-power, State/UT-wise and if so, the details thereof;


(b) the details regarding its commissioning of each of such projects across the country;


(c) the funds allocation, project-wise, across the country; and


(d) the details about withdrawn projects State/UT-wise particularly for Tamil Nadu?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW & RENEWABLE

ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT &

ENTREPRENEURSHIP


( SHRI  R.K. SINGH)


(a) to (d) :   As per Electricity Act 2003, generation is a de-licensed activity. Investment

in the setting up of power projects is made by the concerned developers. Therefore, no funds are sanctioned / allocated by the Government of India in this regard, except contribution in equity of the Central Public Sector Units (CPSUs) for setting up of such projects on a case-to-case basis.


  The details of ongoing thermal, hydro and nuclear power projects State/UT-

wise across the country are given in Annexure-I, Annexure-II, Annexure-III respectively.

The State/UT-wise details of installed capacity of solar power are given at Annexure-IV.


  No specific information is available regarding withdrawn projects across the country. However, as per the information provided by Government of Tamil Nadu cancellation notices have been issued for the following two projects in Tamil Nadu:


(i) M/s Dynamize Solar (P) Ltd, Ramnad (5 MW)- Cancellation notice issued on 18.02.2019

(ii) M/s Uthayasooriyan, Tuticorin (1 MW) - Cancellation notice issued on 31.10.2019

************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4340 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 19.03.2020.

***************

 Details of Under Construction Thermal Power Projects with sanctioned costs in the Country

Sl.

No.

Project Name Unit No State/

UT

Cap. (MW) Anticipated

Commissioning

Schedule

Anticipated

Cost (cr.)

CENTRAL SECTOR

1 Barh STPP-I  U-1 Bihar 660 Apr-20 21312.1

U-2 660 Apr-21

U-3 660 May-22

2 Nabi Nagar  TPP  U-4 Bihar 250 Apr-20 9996.59

3 New Nabi Nagar TPP U-2 Bihar 660 Apr-20 17304.3

U-3 660 Mar-22

4 North Karanpura  U-1 Jharkhand 660 Oct-20 15164.05

U-2 660 Oct-21

U-3 660 Mar-22

5 Gadarwara  STPP U-2 M.P. 800 Jan-20 12865.92

6 Khargone STPP U-2 M.P. 660 Mar-20 11148.86

7 Darlipalli STPP U-2 Odisha 800 Jun-20 13740.53

8 Neyveli New TPP U-2 Tamil Nadu 500 Mar-20 5907.11

9 Telangana STPP St- I  U-1 Telangana 800 Jul-20 11811

U-2 800 Jul-21

10 Lara STPP U-2 Chhattisgarh 800 Jan-20 12739.82

11 Meja STPP U-2 U.P. 660 Jun-20 12176.28

12 Tanda TPP St II U-6 U.P. 660 Apr-20 10016.1

13 Ghatampur TPP U-1 U.P. 660 Feb-22 17237.8

U-2 660 Feb-23

U-3 660 Aug-23

14 Barsingar TPP ext U-1 Rajasthan 250 Apr-23 2112.59

15 Bithnok TPP U-1 Rajasthan 250 Sep-23 2196.3

16 Patratu STPP U-1 Jharkhand 800 May-22 17113

U-2 800 Sep-22

U-3 800 Dec-22

17 Rourkela PP-II Expansion U-1 Odisha 250 Apr-22 1885.13

18 Khurja SCTPP U-1 U.P 660 Apr-23 11089.42

U-2 660 Sep-23

19 Buxar TPP U-1 Bihar 660 Jul-23 10439.09

U-2 660 Jan-24

STATE SECTOR

1 Namrup      CCGT ST Assam 36.15 Jan-20 693.73

2 Dr.Narla Tata Rao TPS   St-V  U-1 A.P. 800 Feb-20 5286.54

3 Sri Damodaran Sanjeevaiah

TPP St-II

U-1 A.P. 800 Sep-20 6034

4 Suratgarh SCTPP U-7 Rajasthan 660 Jan-20 9161.35

U-8 660 Sep-20

5 Bhadradri TPP  U-1 Telangana 270 Mar-20 8536.98

U-2 270 Sep-20

U-3 270 Mar-21

U-4 270 Mar-22

6 Ennore exp. SCTPP (Lanco) U-1 Tamil Nadu 660 Jun-23 5421.38


7 Ennore SCTPP U-1 Tamil Nadu 660 May-22 9800

U-2 660 Jul-22

8 North Chennai TPP St-III U-1 Tamil Nadu 800 Sep-20 6376

9 Uppur Super Critical TPP U-1 Tamil Nadu 800 Apr-22 12778

U-2 800 Aug-22

10 Harduaganj TPS Exp-II  U-1 U.P. 660 Apr-20 5500.98

11 Yelahanka CCPP GT+ST Karnataka 370 Jan-20 1571.18

12 Jawaharpur STPP U-1 U.P. 660 Dec-21 10566.27

U-2 660 Apr-22

13 Obra-C STPP U-1 U.P. 660 Mar-22 10416

U-2 660 Apr-22

14 Yadadri TPS U-1 Telangana 800 Sep-22 29965

U-2 800 Oct-22

U-3 800 Mar-23

U-4 800 Mar-23

U-5 800 Sep-23

15 Panki TPS Extn. U-1 U.P. 660 Sep-23 NA

16 Udangudi STPP Stage I U-1 Tamil Nadu 660 Apr-22 NA

U-2 660 Jul-22 NA

17 Bhusawal TPS U-6 Maharashtra 660 Nov-22 NA

PRIVATE SECTOR

1 Bhavanapadu TPP Ph-I U-1 A.P. 660 - 9343.15

U-2 660 -

2 Thamminapatnam TPP stage-II U-3 A.P. 350 Dec-20 5005

U-4 350 Mar-21

3 Akaltara TPP(Naiyara) U-4 Chhattisgarh 600 Apr-23 27080

U-5 600 -

U-6 600 -

4 Siriya TPP (Jas Infra. TPP) U-1 Chhattisgarh 660 - 11120

U-2 660 -

U-3 660 -

U-4 660 -

5 Binjkote TPP U-3 Chhattisgarh 300 - 7940

U-4 300 -

6 Lanco Amarkantak TPP-II U-3 Chhattisgarh 660 - 10815.24

U-4 660 -

7 Singhitarai TPP U-1 Chhattisgarh 600 - 8443.79

U-2 600 -

8 Salora TPP U-2 Chhattisgarh 135 - 1458.44

9 Deveri (Visa) TPP U-1 Chhattisgarh 600 - 3930

10 Matrishri Usha TPP Ph-I U-1 Jharkhand 270 - 2900

U-2 270 -

11 Matrishri Usha TPP Ph-II U-3 Jharkhand 270 - 3182

U-4 270 -

12 Tori TPP Ph-I  U-1 Jharkhand 600 - 5700

U-2 600 -

13 Tori TPP Ph-II  U-3 Jharkhand 600 - 2500

14 Amravati TPP Ph-II U-1 Maharashtra 270 - 6646

U-2 270 -

U-3 270 -

U-4 270 -

U-5 270 -


15 Lanco Vidarbha TPP U-1 Maharashtra 660 - 10433

U-2 660 -

16 Nasik  TPP Ph-II U-1 Maharashtra 270 - 6789

U-2 270 -

U-3 270 -

U-4 270 -

U-5 270 -

17 Bijora Ghanmukh TPP U-1 Maharashtra 300 - 3450

U-2 300 -

18 Shirpur TPP U-2 Maharashtra 150 Jul-23 2413

19 Gorgi TPP U-1 M.P. 660 - 3941

20 Ind Barath TPP (Odisha) U-2 Odisha 350 Jun-23 4001

21 KVK Nilanchal TPP U-1 Odisha 350 - 6000

U-2 350 -

U-3 350 -

22 Lanco Babandh  TPP U-1 Odisha 660 - 10430

U-2 660 -

23 Malibrahmani TPP U-1 Odisha 525 - 6330

U-2 525 -

24 Tuticorin TPP (Ind- Barath) U-1 Tamil Nadu 660 - 3595

25 Tuticorin TPP  St-IV  U-1 Tamil Nadu 525 Sep-21 3514

26 Hiranmaye Energy Ltd (India

Power corporation (Haldia)

TPP

U-3 West Bengal 150 Sep-23 3307


****************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4340 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 19.03.2020.

***************


Under construction Hydro Electric Projects (above 25 MW) along with commissioning schedule and project cost details

Sl.

No.

Name of Project Unit

No.

State/UT Capacity

(MW)

Anticipated

Commissioning

Schedule

Anticipated

Cost (cr.)

Central Sector

1 Pakal Dul U-1 to Jammu & Kashmir  1000 2024-25 8112.12

4x250= 1000 MW U-4

2 Kiru U-1 to Jammu & Kashmir  624 2023-24 4287.59

4x156=624 MW U-4

3 Parbati St. II U-1 to Himachal Pradesh 800 2021-22  3919.59

4x200= 800 MW  U-4

4 Subansiri Lower U-1 to Arunachal Pradesh 2000 2023-24  6285

8x250= 2000 MW  U-8

5 Teesta- VI  U-1 to Sikkim 500 2023-24 5748.04

4x125= 500 MW U-4

6 Tapovan Vishnugad U-1 to Uttarakhand  520 2021-22 2978.48

4x130=520 MW U-4

7 Rammam III U-1 to West Bengal 120 2022-23 1381.84

3x40=120 MW U-3

8 Lata Tapovan U-1 to Uttarakhand 171 2023-24 * 1527

3x57= 171 MW U-3

9 Tehri PSS U-1 to Uttarakhand 1000 2021-23 1657.6

4x250= 1000 MW U-4

10 Vishnugad Pipalkoti U-1 to Uttarakhand 444 2022-23 2491.58

4x111= 444 MW U-4

11 Kameng  U-3 to Arunachal Pradesh 300 2019-21 2496.9

4x150= 600 MW U-4

(2 units taken in

operation)


12 Naitwar Mori  U-1 to Uttarakhand 60 2021-22 648.33

2x30=60 MW U-2

13 Ratle # U-1 to Jammu & Kashmir 850 2023-24 * 5517.02

4x205+1x30= 850 MW U-5

State Sector

14 Parnai U-1 to J&K 37.5 2021-22 640.86

3x12.5= 37.5 MW U-3

15 Lower Kalnai U-1 to J&K 48 2023-24 * 577

2x24= 48 MW U-2

16 Shahpurkandi U-1 to Punjab 206 2022-23  1835.5

3x33+3x33+1x8= 206

MW

U-7

17 Uhl-III  U-1 to

U-3

Himachal Pradesh 100 2019-20 431.56

3x33.33= 100 MW


18 Sawra Kuddu U-1 to Himachal Pradesh 111 2020-21 558.53

3x37= 111 MW U-3


19 Shongtong Karcham U-1 to Himachal Pradesh 450 2023-25 2807.83

3x150= 450 MW U-3

20 Vyasi U- 1 & Uttarakhand 120 2020-21 936.23

2X60=120 MW U- 2

21 Koyna Left Bank PSS U-1 to Maharashtra 80 2022-23 * 245.02

2x40= 80 MW U-2


22 Polavaram U-1 to Andhra Pradesh 960 2021-23  3013.68

12x80= 960 MW U-12

23 Pallivasal U-1 to Kerala 60 2021-22 283.19

2x30= 60 MW U-2

24 Thottiyar U-1 to Kerala 40 2020-21  145.47

1x30 + 1x10= 40 MW U-2

25 Kundah Pumped Storage

(Phase-I, Phase-II &

Phase-III) 4x125= 500

MW

U-1 to

U-4

Tamil Nadu 500 2022-23 488


Private Sector

26 Sorang U-1 & Himachal Pradesh 100 2020-21 586

2x50= 100 MW U-2

27 Tangnu Romai- I U-1 to Himachal Pradesh 44 2022-23 * 255

2x22= 44 MW U-2

28 Bajoli Holi U-1 to Himachal Pradesh 180 2020-21 1696.93

3x60= 180 MW U-3

29 Tidong-I U-1 to Himachal Pradesh 100 2021-22 940

2x50= 100 MW U-2

30 Phata Byung U-1 to Uttarakhand 76 2021-22*  520

2x38= 76 MW U-2

31 Singoli Bhatwari U-1 to Uttarakhand 99 2020-21  666.47

3x33= 99 MW U-3

32 Maheshwar ## U-1 to

U-10

Madhya Pradesh 400 2020-22 * 1569.27

10x40= 400 MW

33 Rangit-IV U-1 to Sikkim 120 2022-23 * 726.16

3x40= 120 MW U-3

34 Bhasmey U-1 to Sikkim 51 2022-23 * 408.5

2x25.5= 51 MW U-2

35 Rangit-II U-1 to Sikkim 66 2022-23 * 496.44

2x33= 66 MW U-2

36 Rongnichu U-1 to Sikkim 96 2020-21 491.32

2x48= 96 MW U-2

37 Panan U-1 to Sikkim 300 2023-24 * 1833.05

4x75= 300 MW U-4

38 Kutehr U-1 to Himachal Pradesh 240 2024-25 1798.13

3x80= 240 MW U-3

* Subject to re-start of works

     CIRS:-Central India River System; EFR:-Eastern Flowing Rivers; WFR:-Western Flowing Rivers.

# Govt. of J&K, PDD have terminated PPA on 09.02.2017 and directed JKSPDC to take over the project. MoU between NHPC (51% share) & JKSPDC (49% share) signed for implementation of project in JV mode on

03.02.2019.

## PFC as lead lender have acquired majority equity i.e. 51% in the SMHPCL w.e.f. 1st June, 2016. Matter

Sub-judice.


***************


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4340 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 19.03.2020.

***************

List of under construction nuclear power plants

SI.

No.

Project Name State Capacity

(MW)

Anticipated

Commissioning

Schedule

Anticipa

ted Cost

(cr.)

1 Kakrapar Atomic Power

Plant

Gujarat  1400

NA NA

2 Rajasthan Atomic Power

Station

Rajasthan  1400

NA NA

3 PFBR (Kalpakkam) Tamil Nadu 500 NA NA

4 Kudankulam Nuclear

Power Project (U3&4)

Tamil Nadu  2000

NA NA

5 GHAVP(U1) Haryana 700 NA NA

6 Kudankulam Nuclear

Power Project (U5)

Tamil Nadu  1000

NA NA


*****************


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4340 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 19.03.2020.

***************


State-wise installed capacity of Solar Power

(as on 29.02.2020)

S. No. STATES / UTs Solar Power Installed Capacity

(MW)

1 Andhra Pradesh 3559.02

2 Arunachal Pradesh 5.61

3 Assam 41.23

4 Bihar  151.57

5 Chhattisgarh 231.35

6 Goa 4.78

7 Gujarat 2886.16

8 Haryana 252.14

9 Himachal Pradesh 32.93

10 Jammu & Kashmir 19.30

11 Jharkhand 38.40

12 Karnataka 7277.93

13 Kerala 142.23

14 Madhya Pradesh  2258.46

15 Maharashtra 1801.80

16 Manipur 5.16

17 Meghalaya 0.12

18 Mizoram 1.52

19 Nagaland 1.00

20 Odisha 397.84

21 Punjab 947.10

22 Rajasthan 5035.08

23 Sikkim 0.07

24 Tamil Nadu 3915.88

25 Telangana 3620.75

26 Tripura 9.41

27 Uttar Pradesh 1095.10

28 Uttarakhand 315.90

29 West Bengal  114.46

30 Andaman & Nicobar 12.19

31 Chandigarh 36.99

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 5.46

33 Daman & Diu 17.31

34 Delhi 165.16

35 Lakshadweep 0.75

36 Pondicherry 5.51


***************

